© 00 N o o b~ W N PP

N N NN N DN RB B R R R PP R R
a A WO N P O © 0 N O O B W N B O

26

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

PHOENIX

Case

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
Cathy L. Reece (005932)

3003 N. Centra Ave., Suite 2600
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
Telephone: (602) 916-5343
Facsimile: (602) 916-5543
Email: creece@fclaw.com

Attorneysfor ML Manager LLC

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

Inre Chapter 11
MORTGAGESLTD., Case No. 2:08-bk-07465-RJH
Debtor. NOTICE OF FILING SIGNED AGREEMENT

RE: MOTION TO SELL REAL PROPERTY

Real Property located at 3520 North 70" Street,
Scottsdale, Arizona

Hearing Date: December 11, 2012
Hearing Time: 11:00 a.m.

ML Manager LLC (“ML Manager”) hereby filesthe fully executed Amendment to
Sale Agreement for ML Manager’'s Motion to Sell Real Property (Docket No. 3647)
concerning the above referenced property. Attached to the Motion is the Amendment
executed by ML Manager. This copy includes the signatures of all parties to the
Amendment. The Amendment is attached as Exhibit A.
DATED: December 5, 2012
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

By _ /9 Cathy L. Reece
Cathy L. Reece
Attorneysfor ML Manager LLC

7627842

2:08-bk-07465-RJH Doc 3663 Filed 12/05/12 Entered 12/05/12 17:06:18 Desc
Main Document  Page 1 of 6



mailto:creece@fclaw.com

EXHIBI'T

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH Doc 3663 Filed 12/05/12 Entered 12/05/12 17:06:18 Desc
Main Document  Page 2 of 6



SECOND AMENDMENT TO ,
AGREEMENT OF SALE AND PURCHASE
(3520 North 70 Street)

This Second Amendment to Agréement of Sale and Purchase (this “Amendment”) is
entered into effective as of November 28, 2012, by and among 70 SP LOAN LLC, an Arizona
limited Hability company (“SP Loan™) and ML Manager LLC, an Arizona limited liability
company, as agent (“Agent”} for these individual owners listed on Exhibit “A” to the Purchase
Agreement described below (the “Owners” and with SP Loan, collectively “Seller”); RDM
Holdings IV, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company (“Buyer”). The parties may herein be
referred fo collectively as “the parties” or individually as “a party.

RECITALS

Buyer and Seller entered into that certain Agreement for Sale and Purchase dated July 30,
2012, as amended (the “Purchase- Agreement”) for the purchase and sale of real property
described therein located in Maricopa County, Arizona (the “Property”). The Purchase
Agreement is subject to Thomas Title & Escrow LI.C, Escrow No. 121446-33 (the “Escrow”).
The Purchase Agreement was terminated by a letter of termination from Buyer, dated November
20, 2012, The parties desire to reinstate and amend the Purchase Agreement on the terms and
conditions set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows, and the Purchase Agreement is amended as follows:

1. Capitalized terms used in this Amendment have the meanings given to them in the
Purchase Agreement, unless they are separatsly defined herein.

2. The Purchase Agreement is hereby reinstated and acknowledged to be in full
force and effect, as amended by this Amendment,

3. Section 3.1 of the Purchase Agreement is revised as follows. The Purchage Price
shall remain Eight Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($875,000.00). Upon exeoution of
this Amendment by Seller and Buyer, Buyer shall deposit with Escrow Agent the Additional
Deposit of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) provided for under Section 3.1(2) of the
Purchase Agresment. At the Close of Escrow, Buyer shall pay Four Hundred Thousand Dollars
($400,000.00) of the Purchase Price (including the Deposit) to Seller, in cash by wire transfer,
cashier’s check or other readily available funds. Buyer shall pay the balance of the Purchase
Price in the amount of Four Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($475,000.00) on or before
ninety (90) days after the Close of Escrow. The obligation to pay the unpaid balance of the

- Purchase Price shall be evidenced by a promissory note (the “Promissory Note™) that is excouted
by Buyer and delivered to Seller at the Close of Escrow. The Promissory Note shall be secured

F627570.2A028149.0049

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH Doc 3663 Filed 12/05/12 Entered 12/05/12 17:06:18 Desc
Main Document  Page 3 of 6




by a first prierity lien deed of trust against the Property (the “Deed of Trust™) that is executed by
Buyer and recorded at the Close of Escrow. The unpaid balance of the Purchase Price shall bear
interest at the rate of eight percent (8%} per annum from the Close of Eserow until paid, so long
as Buyer is not in default under the Promissory Note and Deed of Trust, Interest shall acerue at
the rate of 15% per annum in the event of default under the Promissory Note. The Promissory
Note and Deed of Trust shall be consistent with the terms of this Amendment, shall contain such
additional terms as are customery for commercial loan transactions in the Phoenix metropolitan
area, and shell be reasonably aceeptable to Seller and Buyer.

4 The Feasibility Period under Section 5 of the Purchase Agreement has expired,
and Buyer waives its rights to terminate the Purchase Agreement under Section 5,

5. As a restlt of the medification of the terms of payment of the Purchase Price and
the other provisions of this Amendment, Seller is required to obtain the Lender Approval (waiver
of the right to submit a Lender Offer), Member Approval and approval of the Court (all as
described in Section 1.2(a) of the Purchase Agreement) for this Amendment (the “Modification
Contingencies™). Seller will attempt to satisfy the Modification Contingencies by teking such
action as it deems appropriate; provided, however, Seller shall not be in default hereunder if any
of the Modification Contingencies is not satisfied, If all of the Modification Contingencies have
been satisfied prior to the end of the period commencing on the date hereof and ending 30 days
thereafter (the “Modification Contingency Period™), then Seller shall notify Buyer of such
satisfaction (the “Modification Contingency Satisfaction Notice”), and this Agreement shall
continue in full force and effect. If all of the Modification Contingencies have not been satisfied
prior to the end of the Modification Contingency Peried, then Seller shall notify Buyer that the
Modification Centingencies have not been satisfied, whereupon either party may terminate this
Agreement by written notice to the ofher party. Upon any sach iermination, Escrow Agent shall
return the Deposit to Buyer not later than the secord business day after such termination, and
Seller and Buyer shall have no further obligations hereunder, except as expressly provided in the
Purchase Agreement.

6. The Clesing Date under Section 10 of the Purchase Apreernent shall remain
December 27, 2012, subject to the satisfaction of the Modification Contingencies. If the
Modification Centingencies have not been satisfied by December 27, 2012, then the Closing
Date shall be one (1) day affer the satisfaction of the Modification Contingencies,

7. Buyer hereby assigns all of its rights and obligations as Buyer under the Purchase
Agreement to Canary Holdings LLC, an Arizona limited liabikity company (“Assignee™. By
execution of this Amendment, Assignee hereby accepts such assignment and agrees to be bound
by all of the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agresment,

8. Except as modified herein, the Purchase Agreement remains in full force and
effect. : :

9, This Amendment may Be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which
shail be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one instrument.
Facsimile or pdf signatures on this Amendment shall be valid.

7627570.2/028149.0049 2

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH Doc 3663 Filed 12/05/12 Entered 12/05/12 17:06:18 Desc
Main Document  Page 4 of 6 :




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date
above first written,

SELLER:

70 SP LOAN LLC, an Arizona limited liability
corpany

Chief Operating Officer

ML MANAGER LLC,
an Arizona limited Lability compan

/'

Mark Winkleman
Chief Operating Officer

‘Agent for

BUYER:

RDM HOLDINGS IV, LLC, an Arizona limited
liability company

By: RSB Arcadia, LLC, an Arizona limited
liability company, Member/Manager

By: Mch% Services, Ing ger
By: // /W

Scott D. McLean
Iis: President

T627570.2/028149.0049 3

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH Doc 3663 Filed 12/05/12 Entered 12/05/12 17:06:18 Desc
Main Document  Page 5 of 6




ASSIGNEE:

CANARY HOLDINGS LLC, an Arizona limited
liability company

By' “'
Iis: =7 ;/\ it

j !

7627570.2/028149.0049 . 4

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH Doc 3663 Filed 12/05/12 Entered 12/05/12 17:06:18 Desc
Main Document  Page 6 of 6




